

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

GRAIN BELT EXPRESS)	
CLEAN LINE, LLC and)	
MISSOURI JOINT MUNICIPAL)	
ELECTRIC UTILITY)	
COMMISSION,)	
)	
Appellants,)	
)	
vs.)	No. SC96993
)	
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION)	
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

**SUBSTITUTE OPENING BRIEF
OF MISSOURI JOINT MUNICIPAL
ELECTRIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Peggy A. Whipple, MO # 54758
Douglas Healy, MO # 51630
Penny Speake, MO # 37469
Healy Law Offices, LLC
514 E. High Street, Suite 22
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Telephone: (573) 415-8379
Facsimile: (573) 415-8379
peggy@healylawoffices.com
doug@healylawoffices.com
penny@healylawoffices.com

*Attorneys for Appellant Missouri Joint
Municipal Electric Utility Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... 1

Table of Cases and Other Authorities 4

Jurisdictional Statement..... 6

Statement of the Case 6

Statement of Facts 7

Points Relied On..... 12

Standard of Review 14

Argument 15

I. The Commission *erred in denying the requested CCN by construing *In re Ameren Transmission Co. v. PSC of Mo.*, 523 S.W.3d 21(Mo. App. W.D. 2017)* to abrogate the Commission’s authority to grant the CCN pursuant to §393.170 and 4 CSR 240-3.105 in deference to the authority of one or more county commissions to ensure the safety of the rights of way of its public roads pursuant to §229.100 *because* the Commission’s denial of the CCN by virtue of its construction of *In re Ameren Transmission Co.* is both unlawful and unreasonable under §386.510 *in that the *In re Ameren Transmission Co.* case did not and could not have divested the Commission of its primary authority to grant the CCN as authorized by over 100 years of case law, enabling statutes, the State’s administrative law and the Judiciary’s Constitutionally-grounded deference to the Commission as an agency of the Executive.*..... 15

A. The Commission’s determination that it now lacks the statutory authority to issue the subject CCN by virtue of the *In re Ameren Transmission Co.* opinion is both unlawful and unreasonable because the Missouri Court of Appeals Western District *did not* so hold. 15

- B. **The Commission’s determination that it now lacks the statutory authority to issue the Grain Belt CCN by virtue of the *In re Ameren Transmission Co.* opinion is unlawful and unreasonable because that opinion is not binding precedent for this decision by the Commission. . 19**
- C. **The Commission’s determination that it now lacks the statutory authority to issue the Grain Belt CCN by virtue of the *In re Ameren Transmission Co.* opinion is unlawful and unreasonable because it is contrary to the Commission’s enabling statutes and related case law.... 21**
- D. **The Commission’s determination that it now lacks the statutory authority to issue the Grain Belt CCN by virtue of the *In re Ameren Transmission Co.* opinion is unlawful and unreasonable because it violates the State’s administrative process to ensure uniform and non-parochial regulation of utilities for the public benefit. 23**
- E. **The Commission’s determination that it now lacks the statutory authority to issue the Grain Belt CCN by virtue of the *In re Ameren Transmission Co.* opinion is unlawful and unreasonable because it violates the Judiciary’s Constitutionally-grounded deference to the Commission as an agency of the Executive. 24**
- II. **The Commission *erred in* grounding its denial of the requested CCN, in significant part, on two exhibits admitted post-hearing into the Record of Evidence over MJMEUC’s timely Due Process objection *because* the Commission’s acceptance of and reliance upon those two exhibits in denying the CCN is unlawful under §386.510 *in that* the two exhibits had been created in an unrelated and closed case to which MJMEUC was not a party and so MJMEUC had no opportunity to meet and rebut that evidence and was thus denied the Due Process guaranteed by §536.070 and 4 CSR 240-2.130. 25**

III. The Commission *erred in* denying the requested CCN and the benefits acknowledged by four of the five Commissioners that would have flowed to MJMEUC’s members and all Missourians from that CCN *because* denial of the CCN and its related benefits is unreasonable under §386.510 and also confiscatory and unjust in violation of the constitutional protection of property rights *in that* four of the five Commissioners found short-term and long-term economic, environmental and other benefits of the Grain Belt Project to hundreds of thousands of Missouri citizens and the entire state of Missouri as well. 28

Conclusion 30

Certificates of Service and Compliance 32

Appendix Separately Filed

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albright v. Fisher, 64 S.W. 106 (Mo. 1901). 25

Broadwater v. Wabash R. Co., 110 S.W. 1084, 1908 Mo. LEXIS 147 (Mo. 1908)... 12, 19

Columbia v. Public Service Commission, 43 S.W.2d 813 (Mo. 1931) 21

In re Ameren Transmission Co. v. PSC of Mo., 523 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)
 7, 11-12, 15-27, 29

Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. Midland Realty Co., 93 S.W.2d 954 (Mo. 1936) 21

Missouri Coalition for the Environment v. Joint Committee on Administrative Rules, 948
 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. 1997)..... 24

State ex rel. AG Processing, Inc. v. PSC, 120 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2003)..... 14

State ex rel. Associated Natural Gas Co. v. Public Service Commission, 706 S.W.2d 870
 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985)(citing *St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States*, 298 U.S. 38
 (1936))..... 13, 30

State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington, 219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. 2007)..... 22

State ex rel. Chicago, R.I. & P.R. Co. v. Public Service Commission, 312 S.W.2d 791
 (Mo. 1958) 13, 23

State ex rel. Consumers Public Service Co. v. Public Service Commission, 180 S.W.2d 40
 (Mo. 1944)..... 21

State ex rel. Detroit-Chicago Motor Bus Co. v. Public Service Commission, 23 S.W.2d
 115 (Mo. 1929)..... 24

State ex rel. Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. Public Service Commission, 76 S.W.2d
 343 (Mo. 1934)..... 23

State ex rel. Praxair, Inc. v. Missouri Public Service Commission, 344 S.W.3d 178 (Mo.
 2011) 14

*Verified Application & Petition of Liberty Energy (Midstates) Corp. v. Office of Public
 Counsel*, 464 S.W.3d 520 (Mo. 2015)..... 14

Statutes

§229.100 *Revised Statutes of Missouri*..... 8, 11-12, 15-18, 20, 25, 30

§386.020 *Revised Statutes of Missouri*..... 20

§386.040 *Revised Statutes of Missouri*..... 22

§386.250 *Revised Statutes of Missouri*..... 22

§386.500 *Revised Statutes of Missouri*..... 6, 14

§386.510 *Revised Statutes of Missouri*.....6, 12-15, 25, 28

§393.120 *Revised Statutes of Missouri*..... 20

§393.140 *Revised Statutes of Missouri*..... 22

§393.170 *Revised Statutes of Missouri*..... 7, 12, 15-22, 25-27, 30

§536.070 *Revised Statutes of Missouri*..... 13, 25-26

Regulations

4 CSR 240-2.130 12, 25-26

4 CSR 240-2.160 6, 14

4 CSR 240-3.105 7, 12, 15, 17

Constitutional Provisions

Missouri Constitution, Article I §10..... 30

Missouri Constitution, Article II §1 24

Missouri Constitution, Article V §10 and §18 6
